

No. 13-1635

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BIBLE BELIEVERS; RUBEN CHAVEZ, aka RUBEN ISRAEL; ARTHUR
FISHER; JOSHUA DELOSSANTOS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

**WAYNE, COUNTY OF; BENNY N. NAPOLEON, in his official capacity as
Sheriff, Wayne County Sheriff's Office; DENNIS RICHARDSON,**
individually and in his official capacity as Deputy Chief, Wayne County
Sheriff's Office; **MIKE JAAFAR, individually and in his official capacity
as Deputy Chief, Wayne County Sheriff's Office,**
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PATRICK J. DUGGAN
CASE NO. 2:12-cv-14236-PJD-DRG

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Majority’s “Dangerously Wrong” Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent by Concluding that Plaintiffs’ Speech Was Not Protected by the First Amendment.....	8
II. The Majority’s “Dangerously Wrong” Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent by Incorporating into the First Amendment a “Heckler’s Veto”	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10, 12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	10, 11
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	14
<i>Glasson v. Louisville</i> , 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)	10, 14, 15
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....9, 11

Nesmith v. Alford,
318 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1963) 1

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....13

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011)2

Sandul v. Larion,
119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997)9

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)3

Smith v. Ross,
482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973)15

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....13

Street v. New York,
394 U.S. 576 (1969).....13

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....9

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....13

Watkins v. City of Battle Creek,
273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)3

Rules

6 Cir. I.O.P. 35(a).....3
6 Cir. R. 35.....3
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....3

Other

Eugene Volokh, *Thuggery wins, free speech rights lose*, The Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 27, 2014, 2:14 PM), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/08/27/thuggery-wins-free-speech-rights-lose/> 1, 2
